

No. 22-481

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DAPHNE MOORE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the 1st Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS  
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
AND 13 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Bruce D. Brown  
*Counsel of Record*  
Katie Townsend  
Gabe Rottman  
Grayson Clary  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15th St. NW  
Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
bruce.brown@rcfp.org  
(202) 795-9300

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Targeted, persistent camera surveillance threatens First Amendment freedoms, including the freedom to gather the news. ....	4
a. Confidential in-person contacts between reporters and sources play an essential role in newsgathering.....	5
b. Persistent camera surveillance has been misused in infamous past efforts to identify reporters’ sources.....	7
II. The Fourth Amendment requires a warrant before investigators engage in targeted, persistent camera surveillance that would chill First Amendment rights. ....	10
a. Fourth Amendment safeguards are of heightened importance where First Amendment rights are at risk. ....	11
b. Under <i>Carpenter</i> , the Fourth Amendment requires a warrant to intrude on the associational rights threatened by location surveillance. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	17
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	10
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Mora</i> , 150 N.E.3d 297 (Mass. 2020) .....	13
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765) .....	11
<i>Heller v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 483 (1973).....	12
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	10
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	14
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	5

<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep't,</i> 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants,</i> 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	4, 11, 18
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	2
<i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.,</i> 475 U.S. 868 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	12
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky,</i> 413 U.S. 496 (1973).....	13
<i>Sanders v. Am. Broad. Cos.,</i> 978 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....	15
<i>Stanford v. Texas,</i> 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff,</i> 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Di Re,</i> 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	4
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	2, 9, 14

<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Tuggle</i> , 4 F.4th 505 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	10, 17
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (C.P. 1763) .....	11, 18
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	4, 12
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amy Mitchell et al., Pew Research Ctr., Investigative Journalists and Digital Security (2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/PS6S-VZZT">https://perma.cc/PS6S-VZZT</a> .....	7
Charlie Savage, <i>CNN Lawyers Gagged in Fight with Justice Dept. over Reporter’s Email Data</i> , N.Y. Times (June 9, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/8LKT-3J3V">https://perma.cc/8LKT-3J3V</a> .....	6
<i>Government Surveillance: U.S. Has Long History of Watching White House Critics and Journalists</i> , Newsweek (June 23, 1975), <a href="https://perma.cc/B76N-3Z6B">https://perma.cc/B76N-3Z6B</a> .....	5

- Historical Marker Installed Outside ‘Deep Throat’ Garage*, ARLnow (Aug. 17, 2011),  
<https://perma.cc/Z63R-AYWS>..... 5
- Human Rights Watch, *With Liberty to Monitor All: How Large-Scale US Surveillance Is Harming Journalism, Law, and American Democracy* (2014),  
<https://perma.cc/KUH6-4MVF> ..... 7
- Janny Scott, *Now It Can Be Told: How Neil Sheehan Got the Pentagon Papers*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 7, 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/NFM7-B76C> ..... 4, 6
- Jennifer R. Henrichsen & Hannah Bloch-Wehba, Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, *Electronic Communications Surveillance: What Journalists and Media Organizations Need to Know* (2017),  
<https://perma.cc/SW4K-EVAX> ..... 6
- Karen DeYoung & Walter Pincus, *CIA to Air Decades of Its Dirty Laundry*, Wash. Post (June 22, 2007),  
<https://perma.cc/QCY9-M2TC> ..... 9
- Laura K. Donohue, *The Original Fourth Amendment*, 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016)..... 16
- Mark Feldstein, *Poisoning the Press: Richard Nixon, Jack Anderson, and the Rise of Washington’s Scandal Culture* (2010)..... 8, 9, 10
- Memorandum from Howard J. Osborn, Central Intelligence Agency, “Family Jewels” (May 16, 1973),  
<https://perma.cc/D5TY-AMF7> ..... 9

- National Reporting: Jack Anderson of United  
Features Syndicate, The Pulitzer Prizes (1972),  
<https://perma.cc/B4R6-FP7T> ..... 8*
- Q&A: Brit Hume Recollects the Days of Being a CIA  
Target, Fox News (June 29, 2007),  
<https://perma.cc/T4D6-E6AD> ..... 8*
- Timothy S. Robinson, CIA Elaborately Tracked  
Columnist, Wash. Post (May 4, 1977),  
<https://perma.cc/J4U7-B2B2> ..... 2, 8*
